
 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 

Australian Capital Territory 

Legislation (City and Environment 
Directorate) Delegation 2025 

Notifiable instrument NI2025-552 

made under the   

Legislation Act 2001, s 254A (Delegation by Minister) 

 

 

1 Name of instrument 

This instrument is the Legislation (City and Environment Directorate) 

Delegation 2025. 

2 Commencement  

This instrument commences on the day after its notification day.  

3 Delegation 

I delegate my functions under the provisions identified in column 2 of 

schedule 1 to the people who from time to time occupy the public service 

positions identified in the corresponding entry in column 3 of schedule 1. 

Note Occupy, in relation to a position—see Legislation Act, dict, pt 1. 

4 Revocation 

This instrument revokes the Legislation (Environment, Planning and 

Sustainable Development Directorate) Delegation 2023 (No 1) (NI2023-720). 

 

Chris Steel MLA 

Minister for Planning and Sustainable Development 

8 October 2025 
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Schedule 1 Delegations 
(see s 3) 

 
column 1 

item 

column 2 

provision 

column 3 

position number 

column 4 

position title 

(for information only) 

1 Planning Act 2023 

Section 80 (2) 

E01387 

 

 

E01388 

E01389 

 

E00700 

 

 

E00706 

Director-General, City and 

Environment Directorate  

 

Deputy Directors-General, City 

and Environment Directorate 

 

Executive Group Manager, 

Statutory Planning 

 

Executive Group Manager, 

Planning and Urban Policy 

2 Public Place Names 

Act 1989 

Section 3 

E01387 

 

 

E01388 

E01389 

Director-General, City and 

Environment Directorate 

 

Deputy Directors-General, City 

and Environment Directorate 

3 Public Roads Act 1902 

Sections 18, 19, 20, 23, 

25, 35 

E01387 

 

E01388 

E01389 

 

E00700 

 

 

P34852 

Director-General, CED 

 

Deputy Directors-General, 

CED 

 

Executive Group Manager, 

Statutory Planning 

 

Surveyor-General 

 


