Legislation (City and Environment Directorate) Delegation 2025

Notifiable instrument NI2025-552

made under the

Legislation Act 2001, s 254A (Delegation by Minister)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Legislation (City and Environment Directorate) Delegation 2025.*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after its notification day.

3 Delegation

I delegate my functions under the provisions identified in column 2 of schedule 1 to the people who from time to time occupy the public service positions identified in the corresponding entry in column 3 of schedule 1.

Note **Occupy**, in relation to a position—see Legislation Act, dict, pt 1.

4 Revocation

This instrument revokes the *Legislation (Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate) Delegation 2023 (No 1)* (NI2023-720).

Chris Steel MLA Minister for Planning and Sustainable Development 8 October 2025

Schedule 1 Delegations

(see s 3)

column 1	column 2	column 3	column 4
item	provision	position number	position title
			(for information only)
1	Planning Act 2023 Section 80 (2)	E01387	Director-General, City and Environment Directorate
		E01388 E01389	Deputy Directors-General, City and Environment Directorate
		E00700	Executive Group Manager, Statutory Planning
		E00706	Executive Group Manager, Planning and Urban Policy
2	Public Place Names Act 1989 Section 3	E01387	Director-General, City and Environment Directorate
		E01388 E01389	Deputy Directors-General, City and Environment Directorate
3	Public Roads Act 1902 Sections 18, 19, 20, 23,	E01387	Director-General, CED
	25, 35	E01388	Deputy Directors-General, CED
		E01389	
		E00700	Executive Group Manager, Statutory Planning
		P34852	Surveyor-General